## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

From Robert F. Kucharik to Vela Pharmaceuticals

RECORDED: 05/13/2004

Docket Number: VP013 US

Whereas I, Robert F. Kucharik of Glenmoore, Philadelphia, hereafter referred to as "applicant" have invented certain new and useful improvements in treatment of gastrointestinal dysfunction as disclosed in US provisional patent application Serial No. 60/471,160 filed May 16<sup>th</sup>, 2003 entitled

## TREATMENT OF GASTROINTESTINAL DYSFUNCTION AND RELATED STRESS WITH AN ENANTIOMERICALLY-PURE 2,3-BENZODIAZEPINE

and in the US patent application of the same name to be filed on or before May 16<sup>th</sup>, 2004 claiming the benefit of provisional application No. 60/471,160.

Whereas, Vela Pharmaceuticals, Inc., New Jersey, herein referred to "assignee" whose mailing address is Vela Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 820 Bear Tavern Rd, Suite 300, Ewing, NJ 08628 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I the applicant by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in all the countries of the world and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all intellectual property and patent rights (including rights associated with any and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, RCE, CPA, and continuing applications, including continuations-in-part) which may be granted therefore in any country or region of the world, I hereby authorize and request the appropriate Patent Office of any country in which a Patent may issue, to issue said patent to said assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the assignee's sole use and ownership; and for the use and ownership of the assignee's legal representatives, for the full term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed on this date: May 6,300 4
At this place: Ewing, NJ
Print Name: ROBERT KUCHARIK
Signature:
Note: Signatures of all the inventors of assignees of record of the entire interest or their representative(s) are required. Submit multiple forms if more than one signature is required, See below*.
* □ Total offorms are submitted.

PATENT REEL: 015344 FRAME: 0442

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)



SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

102750699		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying parties:  John S. Starzynski  S. 2000  Additional name(s) & party(ies) attached?  Yes X No	Name and address of receiving party(ies):     Name: Honeywell International Inc.     Internal Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other  Execution Date: January 8, 2004  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Street Address: PO Box 2245, 101 Columbia Road  City: Morristown State: NJ Zip: 07962  Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached?	
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application	
is:  A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/827,011	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Sandra P. Thompson	1	
Internal Address: Bingham McCutchen  Street Address: 600 Anton Blvd., 18 <sup>th</sup> Floor	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account number:	
	502518 CE SEC	
City: Costa Mesa State: CA Zip: 92626	EC 3	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Sandra P. Thompson Name of Person Signing  Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments

05/24/2004 LNUELLER 00000029 502518 10827011 01 FC:8021 40.00 MA

Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

REEL: 015344 FRAME: 0443